# City of Monrovia

# Art in Public Places Program



June 6, 2023

Monrovia City Council



### AIPP/Endowment for the Arts Committee

### The Endowment for the Arts Committee was established to:

- Prepare a public artwork catalogue that identifies artworks that may be used to satisfy the public artwork requirement.
- Provide advisory review on ALL expenditures of Art Funds.



### AIPP/Endowment for the Arts Committee

The Committee is a five-member body comprised of:

- City Councilmember (serves as the chair)
- Community Services Commissioner
- Historic Preservation Commissioner
- Planning Commissioner
- Monrovia resident at-large (without term limit or appointment process)





### Proposed Cleanup

 Codify membership and clarify powers of the Committee, consistent with other Boards, Commissions and Committees

 Establish three-year term limit of resident at-large Committee member consistent with other review bodies.





### Proposed Code Cleanup

Address inconsistencies in the Ordinance with the actual implementation of the program, including:

- Codify authority of Committee to:
  - Establish their own meeting dates by resolution
  - Approval authority for projects not exceeding \$5,000 (e.g. Art on the Box, Footnotes)
- Codify authority of Director to:
  - Approve expenditures of Art Funds not to exceed \$1,000
  - Approve emergency expenditures or maintenance expenditures not to exceed \$5,000

### Proposed Cleanup

- Add appeal processes
- Payment of in-lieu fee made prior to Certificate of Occupancy (as opposed to at the building permit issuance)
- Eliminate references to the Monrovia Redevelopment Agency
- Change references to "Endowment for the Arts" to "Art in Public Places"
- Review the Library Improvement Fund option





## Discussion

